
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Not classified 

DNS 

No. 

96 

79 

6 

14 

78 

91 

87 

71 

55 

95 

52 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

1 

2 

3 

DNS 

Class 

GT2 

GT3 

T1 

T1 

GT3 

GT3 

T1 

AS 

AS 

AS 

T1 

Name 

John M Buttermore 

Paul Young 

Craig Capaldi 

Phil Lasco 

Rob Warkocki 

Ken Nelson 

Walter Bobko 

Mark Muddiman 

Craig T Weidner 

David Ours 

John R Buttermore 

Member_ID 

315948 

110624 

292496 

229837 

119077 

131726 

397234 

110825 

145910 

72978_1 

270420 

Hometown 

South Lyon MI 

Commerce Township MI 

New Baltimore MI 

North Venice, FL 

Frankfort IL 

Novi MI 

St Catharines ON 

Belleville MI 

Cadillac MI 

Marshall MI 

Wolverine Lake MI 

Region 

DET 

DET 

DET 

DET 

CHI 

DET 

DET 

DET 

WMR 

WMR 

DET 

Make-Model 

Chevrolet Corvette Z06 

Ford Probe 

Ford Boss 302 Mustang 

Ford Mustang 

Mazda RX7 

Nissan 200SX 

Ford Boss 302 

Ford Mustang 

Ford Mustang 

Ford Mustang 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Sponsor 

Hoosier,Carbotech,Jerry Onks 

Young Racing/ Hoosier Tire 

Wolverine Bronze / Hoosier / Capaldi Racing / Ford Performance 

Lasco Auto Parts.com 

Hoosier/TRO/Mazda 

Bobko Financial / Capaldi Racing 

Lane Automotive / Hoosier Tire/ Lasco Ford 

Hoosier/Carbotech/Stoptech 

Laps 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

Best Tm 

1:18.162 

1:22.038 

1:22.824 

1:23.675 

1:23.156 

1:24.723 

1:25.807 

1:27.780 

1:27.344 

1:27.566 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

New Track Record (1:18.162) for GT2 by John M Buttermore. 

Total time 21:24.945 

Printed: 8/11/2018 2:01:11 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

56.825 

Avg. Speed 

89.654 

Best Lap Tm 

1:18.162 

Best Speed 

92.116 

Best Lap by 

96 - John M Buttermore 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S
2:03 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp1-AS, GT1, GT2, GT3, T1 

Grp1 Race 1 

Race started at 12:59:19 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/11/2018 12:55 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Saturday Race results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

96 

6 

14 

91 

78 

55 

95 

87 

79 

27 

20 

52 

71 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

2 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

GT2 

T1 

T1 

GT3 

GT3 

AS 

AS 

T1 

GT3 

AS 

GT2 

T1 

AS 

Name 

John M Buttermore 

Craig Capaldi 

Phil Lasco 

Ken Nelson 

Rob Warkocki 

Craig T Weidner 

David Ours 

Walter Bobko 

Paul Young 

Drew Cattell 

Tom Stanford 

John R Buttermore 

Mark Muddiman 

Member_ID 

315948 

292496 

229837 

131726 

119077 

145910 

72978_1 

397234 

110624 

424909 

99040 

270420 

110825 

Hometown 

South Lyon MI 

New Baltimore MI 

NORTH VENICE FL 

Novi MI 

Frankfort IL 

Cadillac MI 

Marshall MI 

St Catharines ON 

Commerce Township MI 

Ferndale MI 

Orland Park IL 

Wolverine Lake MI 

Belleville MI 

Region 

DET 

DET 

DET 

DET 

CHI 

WMR 

WMR 

DET 

DET 

DET 

BVR 

DET 

DET 

Make-Model 

Chevrolet Corvette Z06 

Ford Boss 302 Mustang 

Ford mustang 

Nissan 200SX 

Mazda RX7 

Ford Mustang 

Ford Mustang 

Ford Boss 302 

Ford Probe 

Cadillac CTS-V 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Ford Mustang 

Sponsor 

Hoosier,Carbotech,Jerry Onks 

Wolverine Bronze / Hoosier / Capaldi Racing / Ford Performance 

LASCO AUTO PARTS.COM 

Hoosier/TRO/Mazda 

Lane Automotive / Hoosier Tire/ Lasco Ford 

Bobko Financial / Capaldi Racing 

Young Racing/ Hoosier Tire 

SpaceMonkeyRacing, AEM Electronics 

Pote-Stanford Reporting 

Hoosier/Carbotech/Stoptech 

Laps 

23 

22 

22 

22 

22 

21 

21 

17 

8 

1 

Best Tm 

1:17.992 

1:22.316 

1:22.655 

1:23.385 

1:22.252 

1:27.064 

1:27.705 

1:24.537 

1:21.747 

1:50.927 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

#20 started; did not complete a lap 

New Track Record (1:17.992) for GT2 by John M Buttermore. 

Total time 30:42.310 

Printed: 8/12/2018 12:30:10 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1 Lap 

Avg. Speed 

89.887 

Best Lap Tm 

1:17.992 

Best Speed 

92.317 

Best Lap by 

96 - John M Buttermore 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S

Posted12:30 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp1-AS, GT1, GT2, GT3, T1 

Grp1 Race 2 

Race (35:00 or 23 Laps) started at 11:21:27 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/12/2018 11:05 AM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Sunday Race Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

No. 

4 

17 

88 

18 

91 

62 

65 

25 

8 

2 

48 

5 

0 

21 

12 

74 

70 

81 

73 

3 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

5 

6 

Class 

F5 

F5 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FF 

FF 

Name 

Thomas Diehm 

Sven de Vries 

Tim Kautz 

Robert Dietz 

Mark Davison 

Robert Gross 

Michael Varacins 

Andrew Thomas Abbott 

Jeff Loughead 

Andrew Whitston 

Adam Jennerjahn 

Ron Whitston 

Burton Kyle August 

William Styczynski 

Zachary Whitston 

Stuart Delaney 

Kerry Bowman 

Alexander Bertolucci 

Robert Perona 

Gregory Stamm 

Member_ID 

211552 

478932 

324307 

106828_4 

24571 

484119 

223366 

373614 

59992_1 

33931_4 

264694_3 

33931_1 

514012 

66869_1 

33931_4 

61294_1 

353299 

194240_3 

439562 

495810 

Hometown 

Milford MI 

Belleville MI 

St. Charles IL 

Hinckley OH 

Oakland MI 

Washington TWP MI 

Burlington WI 

Livonia MI 

Darien IL 

Neenah, WI 

Hartford City IN 

Neenah WI 

Webster NY 

Downers Grove IL 

Austin, TX 

Plymouth MI 

Livonia MI 

Mount Prospect IL 

Indianapolis IN 

South Lyon Mi 

Region 

DET 

DET 

CHI 

NEO 

DET 

DET 

CHI 

DET 

OVR 

Milw 

IND 

Milw 

FLR 

CHI 

Milw 

DET 

DET 

INR 

IND 

WMR 

Make-Model 

NOVABLADE F500 

Formula 500 Novakar J7 

Piper DF3D / Honda 

Van Diemen RF02 Honda 

Swift DB-1 

Piper DL 7 

Speed Sport AM-5 

Vector AM-1 

Vortech CR04 

Protoform P2 

Vortech Vortech 

Protoform P2 

Lynx lynx fv 

Vortech 

Protoform P2 

Caracal D-SB 

Fv Proto-form P-2 

Citation XTC-41 

Piper DF-3 

Swift DB1 

Sponsor 

TD RACING,DIEHM DIMENSIONS 

Linn Racing, Hoosier 

Braeburn/Two Dogg/Hoosier/Euroquipe 

Lake Erie Graphics, Honda,Hoosier 

Red Tap Solutions 

Speed Sport/Veetech/Hoosier 

Hoosier/Autowerks/Vector Racecars 

Hoosier Tire/L. L. Loughead DDS 

Rocket Motors/ Subway/ WMA 

Jennerjahn Machine Inc. 

Subway/Hoosier 

Studio 21 Architects 

Rocket Motors / Subway /Hoosier 

LRE, Noble,Hoosier 

A.H. Welding 

J.A.B Racing,Nobel Engines, Hoosier 

none 

Laps 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

12 

5 

3 

1 

Best Tm 

1:17.611 

1:18.670 

1:19.979 

1:22.449 

1:22.767 

1:22.161 

1:26.312 

1:26.202 

1:28.211 

1:28.153 

1:27.216 

1:28.926 

1:28.609 

1:28.497 

1:28.532 

1:30.429 

1:28.445 

1:30.254 

1:30.603 

6:44.833 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total time 21:10.215 

New Track Record F5 Thomas Diehm 1:17.591 

Printed: 8/12/2018 2:35:00 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

27.093 

Avg. Speed 

90.693 

Best Lap Tm 

1:17.611 

Best Speed 

92.770 

Best Lap by 

4 - Thomas Diehm 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S

Posted 2:28 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp2-F5, FF, FV 

Grp2 Race 1 

Race started at 13:34:05 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/11/2018 01:30 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Saturday Race Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

4 

07 

18 

91 

3 

65 

25 

8 

48 

62 

0 

5 

81 

21 

70 

74 

17 

2 

88 

12 

73 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

3 

11 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

F5 

F5 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FF 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

F5 

FV 

FF 

FV 

FF 

Name 

Thomas Diehm 

Calvin Stewart 

Robert Dietz 

Mark Davison 

Gregory Stamm 

Michael Varacins 

Andrew Thomas Abbott 

Jeff Loughead 

Adam Jennerjahn 

Robert Gross 

Burton Kyle August 

Ron Whitston 

Alexander Bertolucci 

William Styczynski 

Kerry Bowman 

Stuart Delaney 

Sven de Vries 

Andrew Whitston 

Tim Kautz 

Zachary Whitston 

Robert Perona 

Member_ID 

211552 

290303_1 

106828_4 

24571 

495810 

223366 

373614 

59992_1 

264694_3 

484119 

514012 

33931_1 

194240_3 

66869_1 

353299 

61294_1 

478932 

33931_4 

324307 

33931_4 

439562 

Hometown 

Milford MI 

Novi MI 

Hinckley OH 

Oakland MI 

South Lyon Mi 

Burlington WI 

Livonia MI 

Darien IL 

Hartford City IN 

Washington TWP MI 

Webster NY 

Neenah WI 

Mount Prospect IL 

Downers Grove IL 

Livonia MI 

Plymouth MI 

Belleville MI 

Neenah, WI 

St. Charles IL 

Austin, TX 

Indianapolis IN 

Region 

DET 

DET 

NEO 

DET 

WMR 

CHI 

DET 

OVR 

IND 

DET 

FLR 

Milw 

INR 

CHI 

DET 

DET 

DET 

Milw 

CHI 

Milw 

IND 

Make-Model 

NOVABLADE F500 

Novakar Blade F600 

Van Diemen RF02 Honda 

Swift DB-1 

Swift DB1 

Speed Sport AM-5 

Vector AM-1 

Vortech CR04 

Vortech Vortech 

Piper DL 7 

Lynx lynx fv 

Protoform P2 

Citation XTC-41 

Vortech 

Fv Proto-form P-2 

Caracal D-SB 

Formula 500 Novakar J7 

Protoform P2 

Piper DF3D / Honda 

Protoform P2 

Piper DF-3 

Sponsor 

TD Racing, Diehm Dimensions 

SabbathTruth.com, Hoosier Tires 

"Lake Erie Graphics 

Red Tap Solutions 

none 

Speed Sport/Veetech/Hoosier 

Hoosier/Autowerks/Vector Racecars 

Hoosier Tire/L. L. Loughead DDS 

Jennerjahn Machine Inc. 

Subway/Hoosier 

J.A.B Racing,Noble Engines, Hoosier 

Studio 21 Architects 

A.H. Welding 

LRE,Noble,Hoosier,Caracal 

Linn Racing, Hoosier Tires 

Rocket Motors/ Subway/ WMA 

Braeburn/Two Dogg/Hoosier/Euroquipe 

Rocket Motors / Subway /Hoosier 

Laps 

23 

23 

22 

22 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

20 

20 

18 

1 

Best Tm 

1:17.591 

1:18.178 

1:21.924 

1:23.110 

1:23.202 

1:26.754 

1:26.776 

1:27.092 

1:27.794 

1:22.546 

1:27.758 

1:28.265 

1:27.963 

1:28.082 

1:29.528 

1:29.658 

1:18.515 

1:40.778 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total time 30:11.885 

Printed: 8/12/2018 1:22:53 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

15.070 

Avg. Speed 

91.397 

Best Lap Tm 

1:17.591 

Best Speed 

92.794 

Best Lap by 

4 - Thomas Diehm 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S

Posted1:22 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp2-F5, FF, FV 

Grp2 Race 2 

Race (35:00 or 23 Laps) started at 12:08:55 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/12/2018 11:50 AM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Sunday Race Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

83 

5 

48 

45 

75 

95 

40 

11 

25 

24 

35 

19 

37 

84 

15 

1 

68 

8 

52 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

1 

1 

3 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

EP 

FP 

FP 

T3 

T2 

STU 

GTL 

STU 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

STL 

HP 

FP 

EP 

T2 

Name 

Sam Halkias 

John Walker 

Michael Sturm 

Joseph Boden 

Don Van Nortwick 

Bruce Bannister 

Jameson Savage 

Lenny Basaj 

Brandon Vivian 

Frank Schwartz 

Tony Roma 

Tom Coury 

Blake Thompson 

Fritz Wilke 

Marty Raguckas 

Greg Gauper 

Scott Mackela 

Aaron Johnson 

John M Buttermore 

Member_ID 

41262_1 

350651 

50317 

266025_3 

457397 

413544 

499379 

191935 

535067 

164153 

203872 

517169 

483710 

211911 

236162 

100638 

460426 

310579 

315948 

Hometown 

Westerville OH 

Richland MI 

Grafton WI 

Winnetka IL 

San Jose CA 

Novi MI 

Grand Rapids MI 

Whitehall MI 

Milford MI 

Ann Arbor MI 

Beverly Hills MI 

Westlake OH 

Kyle TX 

Chelsea MI 

Fogelsville PA 

Hubertus WI 

Lake Orion MI 

Martinsville IN 

South Lyon MI 

Region 

OVR 

OVR 

Milw 

CHI 

SFR 

DET 

WMR 

WMR 

DET 

DET 

DET 

NEO 

Milw 

DET 

PHL 

Milw 

DET 

IND 

DET 

Make-Model 

Triumph TR6 

Lotus Super 7 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda MX-5 Cup 

Ford Mustang GT 

Mazda Miata 

Toyota Corolla 

BMW M3 

Chevrolet Sonic 

Mini Cooper 

Chevrolet Sonic 

Mazda Mazda2 

Mazda 2 

Ford Fiesta 

Mazda Miata 

Honda Civic 

Honda CRX 

Honda S2000 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Sponsor 

Catawba island Marina/Halkias Performance Services 

Walker Racing/CarboTech/Hoosier Tire/Mobil 1 

Sturminator Design/Hoosier 

Fall-Line Motorsports 

ROF Racing 

Advanced Autosports 

KoteQuip 

AACS,Appalachian Race Tire,Mini USA 

Mr. Peel / Mobil 1 

Burning River Racing Duct Tape 

ISellMiataParts.com / TheMiataStore 

Mobil 1, Ford Performance, Capaldi Racing 

Fairfield Inn & Suites Fogelsville PA 

Rana Mort Racing/King Motorsports 

HPD Hoosier 

Hoosier/Carbotech/Stoptech 

Laps 

16 

16 

16 

16 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

12 

2 

Best Tm 

1:25.671 

1:25.556 

1:30.249 

1:28.724 

1:32.408 

1:30.979 

1:33.483 

1:34.138 

1:33.985 

1:34.869 

1:34.865 

1:34.948 

1:36.794 

1:36.287 

1:32.705 

1:32.351 

1:42.721 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

New Track Record (1:33.985) for B-Spec by Brandon Vivian. 

Printed: 8/11/2018 3:19:49 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.260 

Avg. Speed 

82.423 

Best Lap Tm 

1:25.556 

Best Speed 

84.155 

Best Lap by 

5 - John Walker 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S

Posted 3:21 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp3-4, EP,FP,HP,GTL,BSpec, STL, STU, T2, T3, T4 

Grp3-4 Race 1 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 14:10:49 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/11/2018 02:05 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Saturday Race results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

No. 
19 
70 
44 
17 
3 

79 
64 
84 
88 
60 
7 

63 
22 

PIC 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Class 
SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

Name 
Bobby Sak 

S.Sandy Satullo III 

Josh Tavel 

Adam Gottlieb 

Chris Jennerjahn 

Steven Greenhill 

Matt Gray 

Don White 

Tora Bonnier 

Timothy Gray 

Scott R Cypher 

Derek Napiantek 

David De Bolt 

Member_ID 
232202 

341977 

465978 

340604 

264696-1 

359672 

381528 

464327 

356 

253560 

362573 

527293 

3899_1 

Hometown 
Mattawan MI 

Hillsboro Beach FL 

Franklin MI 

Wilmette, IL 

Hartford City IN 

Mundelein IL 

Chaska MN 

Howell MI 

New Albany OH 

Minneapolis Mn 

Mississauga ON 

washington twp MI 

Cumberland IN 

Region 
DET 

NEO 

DET 

Chi 

CHI 

LOL 

WMR 

NER 

LOL 

OVR 

DET 

IND 

Make-Model 
SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF 3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises spec racer ford 

Ford Spec Racer Ford 

Sponsor 
Elite Autosport/The Grotto Pita Pit 

donatestuff.com 

Jennerjahn Machine, INC 

Elite Autosport 

Ryan Companies US Inc. 

Alliance Autosport 

Ryan Companies US 

Star Gas 

D.N.A. Custom homes 

Laps 
16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

15 

15 

14 

Best Tm 
1:22.709 
1:22.699 
1:24.100 
1:23.312 
1:24.679 
1:24.681 
1:24.797 
1:25.832 
1:24.655 
1:27.734 
1:27.342 
1:29.454 
1:34.880 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Time 22:19.378 

Printed: 8/11/2018 4:08:09 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.440 

Avg. Speed 

86.010 

Best Lap Tm 

1:22.699 

Best Speed 

87.063 

Best Lap by 

70 - S.Sandy Satullo III 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S
Posted 4:08 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp5- SRF3 

Grp5 Race 1 

Race started at 14:49:58 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/11/2018 02:40 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Saturday Race results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

83 

8 

5 

45 

95 

11 

48 

40 

25 

35 

19 

24 

37 

84 

75 

1 

15 

52 

68 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

1 

1 

1 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

EP 

EP 

FP 

STU 

STU 

STU 

FP 

GTL 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

T2 

HP 

STL 

T2 

FP 

Name 

Sam Halkias 

Aaron Johnson 

John Walker 

Joseph Boden 

Bruce Bannister 

Lenny Basaj 

Michael Sturm 

Jameson Savage 

Brandon Vivian 

Tony Roma 

Tom Coury 

Frank Schwartz 

Blake Thompson 

Fritz Wilke 

Don Van Nortwick 

Greg Gauper 

Marty Raguckas 

John M Buttermore 

Scott Mackela 

Member_ID 

41262_1 

310579 

350651 

266025_3 

413544 

191935 

50317 

499379 

535067 

203872 

517169 

164153 

483710 

211911 

457397 

100638 

236162 

315948 

460426 

Hometown 

Westerville OH 

Martinsville IN 

Richland MI 

Winnetka, IL 

Novi MI 

Whitehall MI 

Grafton WI 

Grand Rapids MI 

Milford MI 

Beverly Hills MI 

Westlake OH 

Ann Arbor MI 

Kyle TX 

Chelsea MI 

San Jose CA 

Hubertus WI 

Fogelsville PA 

South Lyon MI 

Lake Orion MI 

Region 

OVR 

IND 

OVR 

Chi 

DET 

WMR 

Milw 

WMR 

DET 

DET 

NEO 

DET 

Milw 

DET 

SFR 

Milw 

PHL 

DET 

DET 

Make-Model 

Triumph TR6 

Honda S2000 

Lotus Super 7 

Mazda MX-5 Cup 

Mazda Miata 

BMW M3 

Mazda Miata 

Toyota Corolla 

Chevrolet Sonic 

Chevrolet Sonic 

Mazda Mazda2 

Mini Cooper 

Mazda 2 

Ford Fiesta 

Ford Mustang GT 

Honda Civic 

Mazda Miata 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Honda CRX 

Sponsor 

Catawba island Marina/Halkias Performance Services 

HPD Hoosier 

Walker Racing/CarboTech/Hoosier Tire/Mobil 1 

Fall-Line Motorsports 

Advanced Autosports 

Sturminator Design/Hoosier 

KoteQuip 

Mr. Peel / Mobil 1 

Burning River Racing Duct Tape 

AACS,Appalachian Race Tire,Mini USA 

ISellMiataParts.com / TheMiataStore 

Mobil 1, Ford Performance, Capaldi Racing 

ROF Racing 

Rana Mort Racing/King Motorsports 

Fairfield Inn & Suites Fogelsville PA 

Hoosier/Carbotech/Stoptech 

Laps 

23 

23 

23 

23 

22 

22 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

21 

17 

16 

Best Tm 

1:24.913 

1:28.668 

1:27.733 

1:27.931 

1:30.070 

1:33.072 

1:29.107 

1:33.942 

1:34.463 

1:34.688 

1:34.835 

1:34.389 

1:35.616 

1:35.764 

1:30.588 

1:33.560 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time 33:23.002 

Printed: 8/12/2018 2:57:17 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1:10.275 

Avg. Speed 

82.676 

Best Lap Tm 

1:24.913 

Best Speed 

84.793 

Best Lap by 

83 - Sam Halkias 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S

Posted 2:58 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp3-4, EP,FP,HP,GTL,BSpec, STL, STU, T2, T3, T4 

Grp3-4 Race 2 

Race (35:00 or 23 Laps) started at 13:49:23 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/12/2018 01:35 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Sunday Race Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

No. 

19 

70 

44 

17 

64 

79 

3 

7 

60 

63 

22 

84 

88 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Class 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

Name 

Bobby Sak 

S.Sandy Satullo III 

Josh Tavel 

Adam Gottlieb 

Matt Gray 

Steven Greenhill 

Chris Jennerjahn 

Scott R Cypher 

Timothy Gray 

Derek Napiantek 

David De Bolt 

Don White 

Tora Bonnier 

Member_ID 

232202 

341977 

465978 

340604 

381528 

359672 

264696-1 

362573 

253560 

527293 

3899_1 

464327 

356 

Hometown 

Mattawan MI 

Hillsboro Beach FL 

Franklin MI 

Wilmette, IL 

Chaska MN 

Mundelein IL 

Hartford City IN 

Mississauga ON 

Minneapolis Mn 

washington twp MI 

Cumberland IN 

Howell MI 

New Albany OH 

Region 

DET 

NEO 

DET 

Chi 

LOL 

CHI 

OVR 

LOL 

DET 

IND 

WMR 

NER 

Make-Model 

SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises Spec Racer Ford 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF 3 

SCCA Enterprises spec racer ford 

Ford Spec Racer Ford 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

SCCA Enterprises SRF3 

Sponsor 

Elite Autosport/The Grotto Pita Pit 

donatestuff.com 

Ryan Companies US Inc. 

Elite Autosport 

Jennerjahn Machine, INC 

Star Gas 

Ryan Companies US 

D.N.A. Custom homes 

Alliance Autosport 

Laps 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

22 

22 

22 

20 

7 

5 

Best Tm 

1:22.691 

1:22.749 

1:23.813 

1:23.575 

1:24.149 

1:24.393 

1:24.549 

1:26.903 

1:28.189 

1:28.358 

1:33.243 

1:25.997 

1:26.207 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total time 32:06.691 

Printed: 8/12/2018 4:02:50 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

5.708 

Avg. Speed 

85.965 

Best Lap Tm 

1:22.691 

Best Speed 

87.071 

Best Lap by 

19 - Bobby Sak 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S

Posted 4:03 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp5- SRF3 

Grp5 Race 2 

Race (35:00 or 23 Laps) started at 14:38:31 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/12/2018 02:20 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Sunday Race Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
33 
77 
35 
01 
17 
5 

37 
84 
44 
20 
60 
05 
97 

09 
66 

PIC 
1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 
P1 

FE2 

FE2 

FE2 

FE 

FE 

FE 

FE 

FC 

FM 

FM 

FC 

P1 

FE 

FA 

Name 
Rob Shick 

Flinn Lazier 

Max Grau 

Rhett Barkau 

Scott Rettich 

Becker Reardon 

Adam Jennerjahn 

Larry Winkelman 

David Rock 

Steve Johncock 

Thomas Peet 

Devin Lesueur 

Richard Colburn 

Clemens Burger 

Mirl Swan 

Member_ID 
461045 

489633 

463622 

515020 

355725 

484371 

264694_3 

367846 

252196_1 

351458 

107897 

451681 

3094 

240626 

324589 

Hometown 
Ortonville MI 

Vail, CO 

Port Byron IL 

Freeport Il 

Columbus OH 

North Liberty IN 

Hartford City IN 

Farmington Hills MI 

Washington MI 

Bellevue MI 

Haslett MI 

St Charles,L 

Northbrook IL 

Noblesville IN 

Brownsburg IN 

Region 
DET 

Colo 

GtRv 

BVR 

OVR 

SBR 

IND 

DET 

DET 

WMR 

DET 

CHI 

CHI 

IND 

KCR 

Make-Model 
HRP LSRII 

SCCA Formula Enterpr 

SCCA Enterprises Mazda FE2 

SCCA Enterprises FE2 

Mazda Formula Enterprises 

Mazda SCCA Enterprises FE 

FE - Mazda FE 

SCCA Enterprises FE 

Reynard 90SF 

Star Mazda FM 

Star Mazda FM 

Van Diemen RF02 

Stohr WF1 

SCCA Formula Enterpr 

FA Formula Atlantic 

Sponsor 
Hurley Racing Products 

One Formula, Stackit 

Grau Motorsports 

barkau automotive 

Alliance Autosport,Red Line Oil 

Jennerjahn Machine, Inc 

Donate to fisherhouse.org 

Team Johncock, LLC 

Team Johncock LLC 

OSQ, Hoosier Tire 

Sunshine Metals 

Swan Motorsports 

Laps 
16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

15 

15 

14 

13 

9 

Best Tm 
1:13.490 
1:15.266 
1:15.458 
1:15.891 
1:15.233 
1:17.620 
1:17.745 
1:18.292 
1:22.305 
1:22.679 
1:29.752 
1:21.888 
1:25.095 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:15.266) for FE2 by Flinn Lazier. 
Total Time 20:02.113 

Printed: 8/11/2018 4:34:28 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

27.069 

Avg. Speed 

95.831 

Best Lap Tm 

1:13.490 

Best Speed 

97.973 

Best Lap by 

33 - Rob Shick 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S
Posted 4:34 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp6-FA, FB, FC, FE, FE2, FM, P1, P2  

Grp6 Race 1 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 15:26:35 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/11/2018 03:15 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Saturday Race results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

01 

33 

35 

37 

5 

84 

09 

17 

20 

44 

60 

05 

97 

77 

66 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

FE2 

P1 

FE2 

FE 

FE 

FE 

FE 

FE 

FM 

FC 

FM 

FC 

P1 

FE2 

FA 

Name 

Rhett Barkau 

Rob Shick 

Max Grau 

Adam Jennerjahn 

Becker Reardon 

Larry Winkelman 

Clemens Burger 

Scott Rettich 

Steve Johncock 

David Rock 

Thomas Peet 

Devin Lesueur 

Richard Colburn 

Flinn Lazier 

Mirl Swan 

Member_ID 

515020 

461045 

463622 

264694_3 

484371 

367846 

240626 

355725 

351458 

252196_1 

107897 

451681 

3094 

489633 

324589 

Hometown 

Freeport Il 

Ortonville MI 

Port Byron IL 

Hartford City IN 

North Liberty IN 

Farmington Hills MI 

Noblesville IN 

Columbus OH 

Bellevue MI 

Washington MI 

Haslett MI 

St Charles,L 

Northbrook IL 

Vail, CO 

Brownsburg IN 

Region 

BVR 

DET 

GtRv 

IND 

SBR 

DET 

IND 

OVR 

WMR 

DET 

DET 

CHI 

CHI 

Colo 

KCR 

Make-Model 

SCCA Enterprises FE2 

HRP LSRII 

SCCA Enterprises Mazda FE2 

FE - Mazda FE 

Mazda SCCA Enterprises FE 

SCCA Enterprises FE 

SCCA Formula Enterpr 

Mazda Formula Enterprises 

Star Mazda FM 

Reynard 90SF 

Star Mazda FM 

Van Diemen RF02 

Stohr WF1 

SCCA Formula Enterpr 

FA Formula Atlantic 

Sponsor 

barkau automotive 

Hurley Racing Products 

Grau Motorsports 

Jennerjahn Machine, Inc 

Donate to fisherhouse.org 

Alliance Autosport,Red Line Oil 

Team Johncock, LLC 

Team Johncock LLC 

OSQ, Hoosier Tire 

Sunshine Metals 

One Formula, Stackit 

Swan Motorsports 

Laps 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

22 

21 

23 

21 

21 

20 

15 

9 

Best Tm 

1:14.938 

1:14.072 

1:15.022 

1:16.602 

1:16.422 

1:18.267 

1:20.316 

1:15.412 

1:22.887 

1:23.447 

1:26.876 

1:17.547 

1:24.897 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

New Track Record (1:14.938) for FE2 by Rhett Barkau. 

Total Time 29:11.300 

Scott Rettich #17 move to last in class per GCR 5.7.2 Sound 

Printed: 8/12/2018 5:09:35 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

7.529 

Avg. Speed 

94.558 

Best Lap Tm 

1:14.072 

Best Speed 

97.203 

Best Lap by 

33 - Rob Shick 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S

Posted 5:14 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp6-FA, FB, FC, FE, FE2, FM, P1, P2  

Grp6 Race 2 

Race (35:00 or 23 Laps) started at 15:26:58 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/12/2018 03:05 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Revised without changes Official Sunday Race 

Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

No. 
25 
75 
27 

142 
18 
95 
83 
80 
23 
58 
15 
67 

PIC 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Class 
SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

Name 
Christian Maloof 

Voytek Burdzy 

Chris Efremidis 

Kyle Greenhill 

Jason Kohler 

Bruce Bannister 

Eric Matoy 

Clayton Cavell 

Tom Coury 

Christie Bagne 

Marty Raguckas 

Brian Naumann 

Member_ID 
399539 

407876 

521800 

395683 

407100 

413544 

481206 

507885 

517169 

471113 

236162 

495336 

Hometown 
Ann Arbor MI 

Shiller Park IL 

West Bloomfield MI 

Mundelein IL 

White Lake MI 

Novi MI 

Leonard MI 

Indianapolis IN 

Westlake OH 

Troy MI 

Fogelsville PA 

Milford MI 

Region 
DET 

BVR 

DET 

CHI 

DET 

DET 

DET 

IND 

NEO 

DET 

PHL 

DET 

Make-Model 
Mazda SM 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Spec Miata 

Mazda Spec Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Sponsor 
V2 Motorsports 

adavanced autosports 

MOM Thank Her,Advance Autosport 

Advanced Autosports 

LTHOI.com 

"Burning River Racing 

N/A 

Fairfield Inn & Suites Fogelsville PA 

Laps 
16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

14 

Best Tm 
1:29.558 
1:29.645 
1:29.568 
1:29.622 
1:29.441 
1:30.728 
1:30.695 
1:30.483 
1:31.341 
1:31.652 
1:32.825 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
#67 started; completed 0 laps 
Total time 26:03.558 

Printed: 8/11/2018 5:02:17 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

2.665 

Avg. Speed 

73.669 

Best Lap Tm 

1:29.441 

Best Speed 

80.500 

Best Lap by 

18 - Jason Kohler 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S
Posted 5:02 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp7- SM 

Grp7 Race 1 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 16:05:04 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/11/2018 03:50 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Saturday Race results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

No. 

142 

18 

67 

27 

25 

83 

80 

23 

95 

58 

15 

75 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Class 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

Name 

Kyle Greenhill 

Jason Kohler 

Brian Naumann 

Chris Efremidis 

Christian Maloof 

Eric Matoy 

Clayton Cavell 

Tom Coury 

Bruce Bannister 

Christie Bagne 

Marty Raguckas 

Voytek Burdzy 

Member_ID 

395683 

407100 

495336 

521800 

399539 

481206 

507885 

517169 

413544 

471113 

236162 

407876 

Hometown 

Mundelein IL 

White Lake MI 

Milford MI 

West Bloomfield MI 

Ann Arbor MI 

Leonard MI 

Indianapolis IN 

Westlake OH 

Novi MI 

Troy MI 

Fogelsville PA 

Shiller Park IL 

Region 

CHI 

DET 

DET 

DET 

DET 

DET 

IND 

NEO 

DET 

DET 

PHL 

BVR 

Make-Model 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda SM 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Spec Miata 

Mazda Spec Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Sponsor 

MOM Thank Her,Advance Autosport 

V2 Motorsports 

LTHOI.com 

"Burning River Racing 

Advanced Autosports 

N/A 

Fairfield Inn & Suites Fogelsville PA 

adavanced autosports 

Laps 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

23 

18 

13 

Best Tm 

1:28.797 

1:28.526 

1:29.318 

1:29.002 

1:28.988 

1:29.706 

1:30.033 

1:30.682 

1:30.199 

1:30.916 

1:32.456 

1:29.100 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total time 34:17.843 

Printed: 8/13/2018 9:06:58 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring David A. Ferris 

Race Director Verne Wandell 

Chief Steward Pat McCCammon  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  WMR-SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1.635 

Avg. Speed 

80.473 

Best Lap Tm 

1:28.526 

Best Speed 

81.332 

Best Lap by 

18 - Jason Kohler 

Sanction # 18-M-5438-S

Posted 5:14 Pm

WMR Last Chance Majors at Grattan  

Grp7- SM 

Grp7 Race 2 

Race (35:00 or 23 Laps) started at 16:10:42 

Grattan Raceway 2.000 miles 

8/12/2018 03:50 PM 

2018 WMR Last Chance Majors At Grattan
Official Sunday Race Results
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